The appointment of Rose Pope and Company LLP as the auditors of the Corporation: For - 15,810,348 / Withhold - 0

*The approval of name change & rollback in the Capital of the Corporation up to 10:1: For - 15,810,348 / Withhold - 4,018,400

The approval to issue 7,393,595 shares at $0.05 per share, to eliminate Three Hundred and Seventy Thousand Dollars ("$370,000.00") CDN
debt:

For - 15,770,348 / Withhold - 40,000

The approval of the proposed debt or equity raise of up to Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ("$3,500,000.00") CDN: For - 15,770,348 / Withhold - 40,000

Business Review: For - 15,810,348 / Withhold - 0

The Corporation would also like to announce that effective immediately, the primary phone number of the
Corporation has been changed to (416) 883-9112 and that the primary e-mail address has been changed to